TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM812651

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS at RF 7748.0660 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--|
| CITIBANK, N.A., as Collateral Trustee | | 05/17/2023 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Talen Generation, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1780 Hughes Landing, Suite 800 | |
| City: | The Woodlands | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77380 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3935030 | ROYAL MANCHESTER GOLF LINKS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Rodney Boulware

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2007122 D |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Dahlia Gottlieb |
| SIGNATURE: | /Dahlia Gottlieb/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/24/2023 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Talen - DIP Credit Agreement IP Releases (RF 7748.0660) - with cover#page2.tif source=Talen - DIP Credit Agreement IP Releases (RF 7748.0660) - with cover#page3.tif

 $source=Talen - DIP\ Credit\ Agreement\ IP\ Releases\ (RF\ 7748.0660) - with\ cover\#page 4.tif$ $source=Talen - DIP\ Credit\ Agreement\ IP\ Releases\ (RF\ 7748.0660) - with\ cover\#page 5.tif$

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS** (this "Release") is made as of May 17, 2023, by **CITIBANK, N.A.**, as Collateral Trustee for the First-Lien Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Trustee") in favor of Talen Generation, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated June 6, 2022, by and among, inter alios, the grantor party thereto and the Collateral Trustee (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted the Collateral Trustee a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2022 at Reel 7748, Frame 0660;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested, and the Collateral Trustee wishes to provide, a document suitable for recording in the USPTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its interest in the Collateral of the Grantor identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, in reliance of the representations and warranties concerning the transactions referenced in that certain DIP Credit Agreement Payoff Letter, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Talen Energy Supply, LLC, the Collateral Trustee and the other parties party thereto, the Collateral Trustee, on behalf of itself and the First-Lien Secured Parties, desires to terminate and grant a release of its security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Trustee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them or incorporated by reference in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. The Collateral Trustee, on behalf of itself and the First-Lien Secured Parties, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby (a) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges its security interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral in its entirety and (b) reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Grantor may hold in or to the Released Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Collateral Trustee, on behalf of itself and the First-Lien Secured Parties, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 4. At the request of the Grantor, the Collateral Trustee, on behalf of itself and the First-Lien Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[Signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Collateral Trustee and the Grantor have executed this Release by their proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

CITIBANK, N.A., as Collateral Trustee

By:

Name: Allister Chan Title: Vice President TALEN GENERATION, LLC, as Grantor

By: Kayat Prakash
Name: Rajat Prakash

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

Signature Page – Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

Schedule A

Trademark Release Schedule

Reel/Frame: 7748/0660 Security Agreement

| Title | Reg. No./App. No. | Owner |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ROYAL MANCHESTER GOLF LINK | 3,935,030 | Talen Generation, LLC |

#96866400v3

RECORDED: 05/24/2023